business of the Companies in a ‘going concern scenario’, we have not considered Asset / Cost 

Approach for this valuation exercise. 

(This space is intentionally left blank) 

11.3. Recommendation:  

Therefore, the following is the recommended Fair share swap ratio: 

1,093 (One Thousand and Ninety-Three) fully paid equity shares of face value INR 10.0 each of GIL 

for every 10 (Ten) fully paid-up equity shares of face value INR 100.0 each held in BHKAPL. 

880 (Eight Hundred and Eighty) fully paid NCRPS of face value INR 10.0 each (at premium of INR

[...]

CCM Method 225.7 33.3% 42,754.5 50.0% 

Cost 
Approach 

Summation 
Method 

NA NA NA NA 

Value Per Share (Rounded off) 211.0 41,625.0 

Swap Ratio 197.3 

NA= Not Adopted/Not Applicable 

The following is the recommended Fair share swap ratio:  

1,093 (One Thousand and Ninety-Three) fully paid equity shares of face value INR 10.0 each of GIL 

for every 10 (Ten) fully paid-up equity shares of face value INR 100.0 each held in BHKAPL. 

880 (Eight Hundred and Eighty) fully paid NCRPS of face value INR 10.0 each (at premium of INR